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BL.03-SIG (2011) 

DATE: August 14, 2012 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  September 4, 2012 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 

Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report dated August 14, 2012 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, 

and the requested eleven (11) Sign Variance Applications described in 

Appendix 1-11 of the Report, be adopted in accordance with the 

following: 

 

1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 

 (a) Sign Variance Application 12-00665 

  Ward 1 

  Port Credit Residences 

  33 Hurontario Street 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) Two (2) fascia signs on a residential building 

   located in a residential zone. 
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 (b) Sign Variance Application 12-00523 

  Ward 3 

  Walmart 

  1500 Dundas St. E. 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) fascia sign on the side elevation that 

   does not face a parking lot or driveway located 

   on the property. 

 

 (c) Sign Variance Application 12-00702 

  Ward 4 

  Whole Foods Market 

  155 Square One Drive 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) roof sign erected on the roof of a  

   canopy. 

 

 (d) Sign Variance Application 12-00676 

  Ward 5 

  MNP 

  75 Courtneypark Drive West 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) roof sign erected on the roof of an  

   entrance canopy to the building. 

 

 (e) Sign Variance Application 12-00578 

  Ward 5 

  Royal Bank of Canada 

  6205 Airport Rd. 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) fascia sign located on the   

   structure enclosing the mechanical equipment 
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   on the roof and has a sign area equal to 3% of 

   the building face on which it is located. 

  

  (f) Sign Variance Application 12-00850 

  Ward 5 

  Nu Hotel 

  6465 Airport Rd. 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) Two (2) fascia signs on the second storey of the 

   building. 

 

  (ii) One (1) fascia sign that is not affixed to a  

   building façade, as defined in the Sign By-law. 

 

 (g) Sign Variance Application 12-00550 

  Ward 5 

  International Centre 

  6900 Airport Road 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) Eight (8) ground signs internal to the property 

   with changing copy message boards and an  

   overall height of 6.65m (21.82 ft). 

 

  (ii) Two (2) ground signs fronting Airport Rd., each 

   with a sign area of 27.18 sq. m (292.56 sq. ft) 

   and a height of 8.92m (29.27 ft).  The north sign 

   is also encroaching onto the road allowance and 

   subject to Region of Peel approval. 

 

  (iii) Two (2) ground sign each with a changing copy 

   area of 73% of the sign area. 

 

  (iv) One (1) ground sign fronting Airport Rd.,  

   located 1.22m (4.0 ft) from a driveway entrance 

   or exit. 
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 (h) Sign Variance Application 12-01217 

  Ward 6 

  Toronto International Academy 

  1140 Burnhamthorpe Road West 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) fascia sign not to be located on an  

   exterior wall occupied by the business. 

 

  (ii) One (1) fascia sign to be located on the second 

   storey of a building. 

 

 (i) Sign Variance Application 12-01014 

  Ward 9 

  GoodLife Fitness 

  6875 Meadowvale Town Centre Circle 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) Three (3) fascia signs to be erected on the  

   second storey of the building. 

 

 (j) Sign Variance Application 12-06951 

  Ward 10 

  Daniels First Home Long Valley 

  3075 Thomas Street 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) construction site sign with a setback of 

   0.81m (2.66 ft) from a property line. 

 

2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 

 

 (a) Sign Variance Application 12-00327 

  Ward 4 

  583167 Ontario Inc. 

  4310 Sherwoodtowne Blvd. 

 

  To permit the following: 

 

  (i) One (1) ground sign for an office building with 

   a sign area of 22.6m
2
 (237.51 ft

2
). 
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  (ii) One (1) ground sign with a commercial  

   undertaking with a maximum height of 9.5m 

   (31.1 ft). 

 

  (iii) One (1) ground sign with a changing copy 

   area of 56% of the sign area. 

   

 This property is in a prominent location of the Downtown

 and the Hurontario LRT main street project.  The sign is not in 

 keeping with the design goals for this area.  

 

  

BACKGROUND: The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 

opinion of the Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 

maintained. 

 

 

COMMENTS: The Planning and Building Department has received eleven (11) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 11) for approval by 

Council.  The applications are each accompanied by a summary page 

prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 

information pertaining to the site location; the applicant’s proposal; 

the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of the 

application; and a recommendation on whether the variance should or 

should not be granted.  

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 

 

 

CONCLUSION: Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-2002, 

as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent and 

purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 

amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.  In this respect, 

there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the Ontario 

Municipal Bard, as in a development application under the Planning 

Act. 
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ATTACHMENTS: APPENDIX 1:  Port Credit Residences 

Appendix 1-1 to 1-8 

 APPENDIX 2:  Walmart 

 Appendix 2-1 to 2-9 

 APPENDIX 3:  Whole Food Market 

 Appendix 3-1 to 3-7 

 APPENDIX 4:  MNP 

 Appendix 4-1 to 4-7 

 APPENDIX 5:  Royal Bank of Canada 

 Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 

 APPENDIX 6:  Nu Hotel 

 Appendix 6-1 to 6-6 

 APPENDIX 7:  International Centre 

 Appendix 7-1 to 7-16 

 APPENDIX 8:  Toronto International Academy 

 Appendix 8-1 to 8-5 

 APPENDIX 9:  GoodLife Fitness 

 Appendix 9-1 to 9-7 

 APPENDIX 10:  Daniels First Home Long Valley 

 Appendix 10-1 to 10-6 

 APPENDIX 11:  583167 Ontario Inc. 

 Appendix 11-1 to 11-10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

Prepared By:   Darren Bryan, Supervisor, Sign Unit 

 

 

 

 

 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2012 PDC Signs\August 14_12signvariance.doc 



APPENDIX  1-1 

 

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 

FILE: 12-00665 
 
RE: Port Credit Residences 
 33 Hurontario Street – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 12 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 12 Proposed 

Fascia signs are not permitted on residential 
buildings located in a residential zone. 

Two (2) fascia signs on a residential building 
located in a residential zone. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia signs are to be located on the north elevation facing Park Street East and the 
west elevation facing Hurontario Street. This building operates as a retirement living residence 
with signage intended to allow visitors of the property to clearly identify the building. The 
Planning and Building Department finds the design of the fascia signs to be in character with the 
design of the building, and therefore have no objections. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00523 
 
RE: Walmart 
 1500 Dundas St. E. – Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

A commercial undertaking is permitted to 
have a fascia sign on the side or rear face of 
the building if that side faces a parking lot or 
driveway on the property and is not within 
100m of a residential zone. 

One (1) fascia sign on the side elevation that 
does not face a parking lot or a driveway located 
on the property. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign is on the west side of the building which faces onto a parking lot and 
bus loop for the adjacent Dixie GO station. An access road from the GO property extends into 
the commercial property. The size of the proposed fascia sign is less than what would be 
permitted if it faced their own parking lot or driveway.  The fascia sign provides identification of 
the business for those travelling eastbound along the internal road from Dixie Road. The 
Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00702 
 
RE: Whole Food Market 
 155 Square One Drive - Ward 4 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4 (6) Proposed 

Roof signs are prohibited. One (1) roof sign erected on the roof of a 
canopy. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  
 
The requested variance is to permit a roof sign on a first storey entry canopy fronting Rathburn 
Road West. The proposed sign is well designed and is positioned directly above the main 
entrance to the business. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance 
acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00676 
 
RE: MNP 
 75 Courtneypark Drive West - Ward 5 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 (6) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4 (6) Proposed 

Roof signs are prohibited. One (1) roof sign erected on the roof of a 
entrance canopy to the building. 

 
COMMENTS:  
 
The requested variance is to permit a roof sign on a first storey entry canopy. The sign proposed 
for this building is similar to canopy signs that have recently been approved on adjacent 
buildings. The proposed sign is well designed and identifies the tenant of this unit.  
 
In this regard, the Planning and Building Department finds the variance acceptable from a design 
perspective. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2012 PDC Signs\12-00676\01-report.doc                               



APPENDIX 4-2



APPENDIX 4-3



PROPOSED SIGN

A
PPE

N
D
IX
4-4



PROPOSED SIGN

A
PPE

N
D
IX
4-5



PROPOSED
SIGN
( ABOVE )

A
PPE

N
D
IX
4-6



DESCRIPTION

APPROVED BY

CLIENT:  MNP

CONTACT: Bruce Chambers

REV. DATE: April 18, 2012

12930 YONGE STREET

RICHMOND HILL, ON L3E 3V1

T.416.450.3630 F.905.773.8420
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34” LETTERS

Building Sign 
Size: 130” x 42“
Grey backing with channel letters

Manufacturing of 42” x 130” fascia sign 
mounted on aluminum structure attached to 
bulkhead.

Sign face consists of stainless steel letters with 
5” returns, and white leds inside.

The complete face is installed on 2” deep 
carrier box for electrical accommodations.
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head(hidden by circular fascia of bulkhead). 
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Customer to provide 120V 15 amp feed.
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 

FILE: 12-00578 
 
RE: Royal Bank of Canada 
 6205 Airport Rd. – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

An office building in a commercial zone is 
permitted to have up to two (2) fascia signs 
located between the limits of the top floor 
and parapet or roof level or located on the 
structure enclosing the mechanical 
equipment on the roof, both in total not 
greater in area than 2% of the building face 
on which the sign is located. 

One (1) fascia sign located on the structure 
enclosing the mechanical equipment on the roof 
and has a sign area equal to 3% of the building 
face on which it is located. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia sign is replacing an existing sign for the same tenant. The size of the sign is 
in proportion to the building on which it is located. The Planning and Building Department 
therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 

FILE: 12-00850 
 
RE: Nu Hotel 
 6465 Airport Rd. – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17 Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Two (2) fascia signs on the second storey of the 
building. 

A fascia sign for an office or hotel is 
permitted 20% of the building façade of the 
first storey of each occupancy. 

One (1) fascia sign that is not affixed to a 
building façade, as defined in the Sign By-law. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed fascia signs identify the hotel business, which is located on the second floor of a 
two storey building. The proposed fascia sign on the south building façade is positioned to allow 
public driving along Airport Road to identify the building before passing the main site entrance. 
We note that this business is not included on the existing ground sign and needs the identification 
on Airport Road. The Planning and Building Department finds the requested variances 
acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00550 
 
RE: International Centre 
 6900 Airport Road – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Sections 4, 13 and 16 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 

Any sign not expressly permitted by this By-
law is prohibited. 
 

Eight (8) ground signs internal to the property 
with changing copy message board with an 
overall average height of 6.65m (21.82 ft).  

Section 13 Proposed 

One (1) ground sign for each street line with 
a maximum sign area of 15.0 sq. m (161.46 
sq. ft), a maximum height of 7.5m (24.61 ft) 
and a minimum street line setback of 1.0m 
(3.28 ft). 
 

Two (2) ground signs fronting Airport Rd. each 
with a sign area of 27.18 sq. m (292.56 sq. ft) 
and a height of 8.92m (29.27 ft). The north sign 
is also encroaching onto the Regional Road 
allowance. 
 

Section 16(4) Proposed 

The sign face of a ground sign may include a 
changing copy sign with a sign area not 
exceeding 50 percent of the sign face of the 
ground sign. 
 

Two (2) ground signs each with a changing 
copy area of 73% of the sign area. 

Section 16(5) Proposed 

A ground sign shall not be located within 
3.0m (9.84 ft) of a driveway entrance or exit. 
 

One (1) ground sign fronting Airport Rd. 
located 1.22m (4.0 ft) from a driveway entrance 
or exit. 

 
 



                                                                                                                                 APPENDIX 7-2  
 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed signs are to replace existing signs which were approved in 2001. The proposed 
signs are smaller in size than the existing and will be positioned in the same locations as existing 
signs. The signs will be utilizing the existing structure and sign bases, while incorporating energy 
efficient, eco friendly technologies. The signs are well designed and coordinated as part of a 
comprehensive sign package for the complex. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed signs are to replace existing signs which were approved in 2001. The proposed 
signs are smaller in size than the existing and will be positioned in the same locations as existing 
signs. The signs will be utilizing the existing structure and sign bases, while incorporating energy 
efficient, eco friendly technologies. The signs are well designed and coordinated as part of a 
comprehensive sign package for the complex. In this regard, the Planning and Building 
Department finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 

FILE: 12-01217 
 
RE: Toronto International Academy 
 1140 Burnhamthorpe Rd. W. – Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Sections 13 and 17(3) of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be attached an exterior 
wall of the unit occupied by the business. 

One (1) fascia sign not located on an exterior 
wall occupied by the business. 

Section 17(3) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

One (1) fascia sign to be located on the second 
storey of a building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a fascia sign located above the second floor of a two storey building 
but not located on their unit. A variance was previously granted to a tenant of the adjacent 
building for a similar sign as proposed. The design and location of the sign is in keeping with the 
building design and therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-01014 
 
RE: GoodLife Fitness 
 6875 Meadowvale Town Centre Circle - Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 17(3) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(3) Proposed 

A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building.  

Three (3) fascia signs to be erected on the 
second storey of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
This fitness facility is replacing a previous fitness facility. The proposed signs are positioned on 
the second storey of a two storey building to allow customers to easily identify the new business 
from a distance. The proposed corporate identification is proportional with the building façade. 
The Planning and Building Department find the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 

FILE: 11-06951 
 
RE: Daniels First Home Long Valley 
 3075 Thomas Street – Ward 10 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Section 27 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 27 Proposed 

A construction site sign must have a 
minimum setback of 3.0m (9.84 ft.) from 
any property line. 

One (1) construction site sign with a setback of 
0.81m (2.66 ft.) from a property line. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign has been positioned a 0.81m (2.66 ft.) from the property line to allow space 
for construction activity. Sightlines and pedestrian movement along Thomas Street are not 
impacted by the sign. In this regard, the Planning and Building Department find the variance 
acceptable from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
August 14, 2012 
 
FILE: 12-00327 
 
RE: 583167 Ontario Inc. 
 4310 Sherwoodtowne Blvd. – Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to Sections 13 and 16(4) of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 

A ground sign for an office building is 
permitted a maximum sign area of 15.0m2 

(161.5 ft2). 

One (1) ground sign for an office building with 
a sign area of 22.06m2 (237.51 ft2). 

Section 13 Proposed 

A ground sign for a commercial undertaking 
is permitted a maximum height of 7.5m 
(24.6 ft). 

One (1) ground sign for a commercial 
undertaking with a maximum height of 9.5m 
(31.1 ft). 

Section 16(4) Proposed 

The sign face of a ground sign may include a 
changing copy sign with a sign area not 
exceeding 50% of the sign face of the 
ground sign. 

One (1) ground sign with a changing copy sign 
with a sign area of 56% of the sign face of the 
ground sign. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed V-shaped ground sign requires a variance for; excessive area, excessive height, 
and excessive changing copy area of the sign. The proposed sign is facing Hurontario Street and 
has no impediments that would obstruct views of the sign. By the virtue that it is V-shaped, the 
sign is angled at each direction of traffic along Hurontario Street. 
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This property is in a prominent location of the Downtown and the Hurontario LRT main street 
project.  The sign is not in keeping with the design goals for this area. In this regard, the Planning 
and Building Department cannot support the requested variance. 
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